

No. 12-484

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS  
SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL CENTER,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.  
NAIEL NASSAR, M.D.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL EDUCATION  
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

ALICE O'BRIEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
PHILIP A. HOSTAK  
NICHOLAS H. MUELLER  
National Education  
Association  
1201 16th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 822-7035  
[aobrien@nea.org](mailto:aobrien@nea.org)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae National Education Association*  
April 10, 2013

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Title VII’s motivating factor standard applies to Title VII’s protection against retaliation.....	5
II. Adherence to the motivating factor standard for Title VII retaliation claims would impose no undue burden on educational institutions. ....	8
A. The motivating factor standard for retaliation claims creates no special problems for employers that provide procedural protections for adverse employment actions. ....	8
B. Neither academic freedom nor recent school reform measures are endangered by adherence to the motivating factor standard for retaliation claims.....	14
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Barker v. Mo. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 513 F.3d 831 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000) .....	16
<i>Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe Railway Co. v White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006) .....	19
<i>Byers v. Dallas Morning News</i> , 209 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	14
<i>Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. Breeden</i> , 532 U.S. 268 (2001) .....	11
<i>Gross v FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009) .....	7
<i>Hervey v. Cnty. of Koochiching</i> , 527 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	11, 13
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005) .....	6
<i>Jordan v. Alternative Res. Corp.</i> , 458 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>Learned v. City of Bellevue</i> , 860 F.2d 928 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	14
<i>McGrath v. Clinton</i> , 666 F.3d 1377 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	14
<i>Morales-Cruz v. Univ. of P.R.</i> , 676 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Nicastro v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Design &amp; Constr.</i> , 125 F. App’x 357 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007) .....	8
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989) .....	4, 5
<i>Slattery v. Swiss Reinsurance Am. Corp.</i> , 248 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	12, 13
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969) .....	7
<i>Sweezy v. State of N.H. by Wyman</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) .....	16
<i>Univ. of Pa. v. EEOC</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990)....	16, 17, 18
<i>Weston-Brown v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 167 F. App’x 76 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	12
<i>Wofsy v. Palmshores Ret. Cmty.</i> , 285 F. App’x 631 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	12
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1982 .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) .....	7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m) .....	2, 5, 6, 7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a) .....	2, 5, 6, 7, 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

**MISCELLANEOUS**

AAUP, <i>Recommended Institutional Regulations on Academic Freedom and Tenure</i> , available at <a href="http://www.aaup.org/file/regulations-academic-freedom-tenure.pdf">http://www.aaup.org/file/regulations-academic-freedom-tenure.pdf</a> .....	17
